Nothing in this Consent Order shall be construed to 

limit the authority of the State of Ohio to seek or obtain relief for violations or claims not 

alleged in the Complaint. 

IV. CIVIL PENAL TY 

5. Certified shall pay to the State of Ohio a civil penalty in the amount of 

Seventy Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Two Dollars ($78,292) by delivering four 

certified or cashier's checks in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Seventy 

C Three Dollars ($19,573) made payable to the order of "Treasurer State of Ohio -­

BUSTR Administration Fund" " to Jena Suhadolnik, Administrative Assistant, or her